

Blockchain Interruptible Service

First Revised Sheet No. 26 Cancels Original Sheet No. 26

ELECTRIC RATES

BLOCKCHAIN INTERRUPTIBLE SERVICE ("BCIS")

APPLICABILITY

This tariff is applicable to new Customer interruptible load, interconnected with the Company's system, expected to be 10,000 kW or greater. Interruptions will be at the Company's discretion. Each new customer will have entered into a Blockchain Interruptible Service Agreement ("Agreement") with the Company.

ELIGIBILITY

Customers requesting Blockchain Interruptible Service ("BCIS") will be considered upon written application to the Company. Upon receipt of the customer's written application and such additional information as the Company may require, the Company and the applying customer may, at the sole discretion of either party, commence negotiation of rates and terms and conditions of service under this BCIS tariff. If the parties agree through negotiations to electric service through this BCIS tariff, an Agreement will be executed. The electric service under this tariff is not applicable to temporary, standby, supplementary, emergency, resale, shared or incidental purposes.

CONTRACT

As a condition to be eligible for this tariff, the customer is required to enter into an Agreement for service under this tariff. The Agreement shall be filed, with a request for confidentiality protections, with the Public Service Commission of Wyoming ("Commission") prior to the customer being billed under the Agreement.

The Agreement shall be in accordance with the provisions of this BCIS tariff and at a minimum shall include:

- 1. Electric service is for new interruptible load expected to be 10,000 kW or greater;
- 2. A term of at least two (2) years;
- 3. Specific pricing for all electricity purchased, with the pricing terms being subject to renegotiation at least every three (3) years;
- 4. Identification of Customer and Company costs for any required new electric infrastructure;
- 5. Details specifying how service will be interrupted by the Company;
- 6. Negotiated service interruption provisions (size of interruptible load, notice of planned interruption, duration of interruption, and maximum hours of interruption per year);
- 7. BCIS customers that fail to interrupt service as required by the Agreement shall be responsible for all costs incurred by the Company due to such failure;
- 8. A release of liability of the Company for any losses or damages, including consequential damages, caused by or resulting from any interruption of service;



Blockchain Interruptible Service	First Revised Sheet No. 27
	Cancels Original Sheet No. 27

BLOCKCHAIN INTERRUPTIBLE SERVICE ("BCIS") - CONTINUED

- 9. Revenue expected to be received under the Agreement during its term must exceed the anticipated costs to the Company of its performance under the Agreement;
- 10. Terms and conditions of service shall be those contained in the Agreement; and
- 11. Customer shall not be eligible for any discounts or service conditions except as provided for in the Agreement.

MONTHLY RATE

All charges for service under this tariff shall be in accordance with the Agreement entered into between the Company and the Customer.

POWER COST ADJUSTMENT

Customers receiving service under this tariff shall not participate in the Power Cost Adjustment (PCA) to the extent of service received under this tariff schedule.

PAYMENT

Net monthly bills are due and payable twenty days from the date of the bill, and after that date the account becomes delinquent. A late payment charge of 1.5% on the undisputed unpaid balance shall apply to delinquent accounts. Discontinuance of service can occur pursuant to the Rules and Regulations, Sheet No. R16.



Blockchain Interruptible Service

First Revised Sheet No. 28 Cancels Original Sheet No. 28

BLOCKCHAIN INTERRUPTIBLE SERVICE ("BCIS") - CONTINUED

COST AND BENEFIT ASSIGNMENT

The Company assumes all financial and operational risks associated with BCIS, and as such, the costs and benefits to the Company and its other retail customers shall be distributed as follows:

- All BCIS power supply costs and any associated revenues shall be separately identified in the books and records of the Company and shall be solely the responsibility of the Company. These costs and revenues will be removed from the Company's Power Cost Adjustment ("PCA") calculation. All directly assigned power costs and related kWh shall be excluded when determining the annual PCA rate;
- All third party transmission charges attributable to the BCIS customer's electric requirements shall be the responsibility of the Company. These costs will be recorded on the Company's books in FERC Account 565 and removed from the Company's PCA calculation;
- When the BCIS customer is served through use of the Company's local transmission system (115 kV and above) customers will receive a benefit per megawatt hour of energy served under Agreements entered into pursuant to this tariff through the BCIS Transmission Credit component of the BCIS Customer Credit Adjustment Tariff ("BCCA"). ;
- The Company shall be responsible for corporate overhead expense as is allocated to BCIS customers
 utilizing the then current Cost Allocation Manuals (CAM). These identified expenses will be removed from
 any annual earnings reports and the retail cost of service in any Company rate proceedings. A portion of
 these expenses will be included in the BCIS Corporate Overhead Credit component of the BCCA; and
- In addition, retail electric customers shall receive a customer benefit per megawatt hour of energy served under Agreements entered into pursuant to this tariff through the BCIS Customer Benefit Credit component of the BCCA..

The customer benefits outlined herein and in the BCCA Tariff shall be the exclusive benefits provided to other retail customers as a result of the Company providing BCIS service. Any revenues and expenses associated with BCIS service shall be removed from the Company's normalized earnings reports, rate of return calculations, and the retail cost of service in any Company rate proceedings. Any profits or losses resulting from BCIS service shall inure to and be the responsibility of the Company.

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION APPROVED Ti EFFECTIVE: June 1, 2019

DOCKET NO. 20003-173-ET-18 STATE OF WYOMING

■ Effective Date: June 1, 2019 Title: Director – Regulatory and Finance



Cheyenne Light, Fuel and Power Company d/b/a Black Hills Energy

Blockchain Interruptible Service	First Revised Sheet No. 29
	Cancels Original Sheet No. 29

BLOCKCHAIN INTERRUPTIBLE SERVICE ("BCIS") - CONTINUED

DEMAND SIDE MANAGEMENT

Demand Side Management (DSM) Surcharge shall not be applicable to Blockchain Interruptible Service Customers.

RULES AND REGULATIONS

Service supplied under this schedule is subject to the terms and conditions set forth in the Company's Rules and Regulations on file with the Public Service Commission of Wyoming unless modified by the Agreement.

CREDIT SUPPORT

The Company may require from the BCIS customer a deposit or other credit support as outlined in the Agreement. The credit support shall not be considered as an advance payment of bills for service to be rendered, but shall be held as security for payment of obligations incurred on behalf of the customer.

Date Issued: August 12, 2019 By: Jerrad Hammer PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION APPROVED T EFFECTIVE: June 1, 2019

Effective Date: June 1, 2019 Title: Director – Regulatory and Finance

DOCKET NO. 20003-173-ET-18 STATE OF WYOMING